## State of California Office of Administrative Law

In re:

Department of Food and Agriculture

Regulatory Action:

Title 03, California Code of Regulations

Adopt sections:

Amend sections: 850

Repeal sections:

NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF REGULATORY ACTION

Government Code Section 11349.3

OAL Matter Number: 2024-1023-03

OAL Matter Type: Regular (S)

This regular rulemaking action by the Department of Food and Agriculture amends the Modified Points of Origin Inspection Areas by removing "Area Number 1" which consists of San Luis Obispo County.

OAL approves this regulatory action pursuant to section 11349.3 of the Government Code. This regulatory action becomes effective on 1/1/2025.

Date: November 22, 2024

Jason W. Falina Attorney

Kenneth J. Pogue For:

Director

Original: Karen Ross, Secretary

Copy: Nancy Grillo The Department of Food and Agriculture, Animal Health and Food Safety Services, Bureau of Livestock Identification, hereby amends section 850 of Article 1, Chapter 3, Division 2 of Title 3 of the California Code of Regulations, to read as follows:

Section 850. Description of Modified Point of Origin Inspection Areas.

There are two-(2) is one (1) modified point-of-origin inspection areas within the state, described as follows:

Area Number 1: San-Luis-Obispo County.

Area Number 2 1: All of Modoc County, and in addition all Bureau of Land Management allotments, Modoc National Forest, all other public and private property in Lassen County which lies east of Sears Flat, and Nelson Corral grazing allotments and private property adjacent to or north of, Tule Mountain, Hall Field, Selic-Alaska, and Tuledad grazing allotments, inclusive.

NOTE: Authority cited: Sections 407, 20171 and 21111, Food and Agricultural Code. Reference: Sections 20017, 20021 and 21111, Food and Agricultural Code.